ID [Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names Qtr 4, 2008 Qtr 1, 2009 Qtr 2, 2009 Qtr 3, 2009 Qtr 4, 2009 Qtr 1, 2010 Qtr 2, 2010 Qtr 3, 2010 Qtr 4, 2010 Qtrl
Oct | Nov [ Dec | Jan [Feb [ Mar [ Apr [May [ Jun | Jul [ Aug [Sep | Oct [ Nov [ Dec | Jan [Feb [ Mar [ Apr [ May [ Jun [ Jul [ Aug [ Sep | Oct [ Nov [ Dec | Jan

1 |PREREQUISITES 0 days Mon 01/12/08 Mon 01/12/08 i ¢ 01/12 : :

2 Cost recovery assurance 0 days Mon 01/12/08 Mon 01/12/08 . ”?

3 i i

4 |Implementation Phase 620 days? Mon 01/09/08 Fri 14/01/11 i ; )

5

6 Legal and Governance Workstream 349 days? Mon 01/09/08 Thu 31/12/09 )

7 Shipping agent 16 days Fri 21/11/08 Fri 12/12/08 ==

8 Model description/impact analysis @

9 Final validation choice SA by JSC -

10 APCA 2 35 days? Mon 06/10/08 Fri 21/11/08

11 Body main text

12 Annexes JEFP And Settlement

13 Annex Definitions

14 Annex Contacts

15 Annex Budget

16 Approval LGWS

17 Approval JPB

18 Approval and signature JSC :

19 Framework Agreement 349 days? Mon 01/09/08 Thu 31/12/09 P

20 Main FA Body text structuring discussions 130 days Mon 01/09/08 Fri 27/02/09

21 First negociations for general clauses/structure

22 Assessment additions needed for FB launch

23 Assessment coexistence APCA 2 / FA after ATC launch ;

24 Hierarchy of contracts: Decision SA/ Analysis consequences for contras

25 HL description of subsidiary agreements

26 Signoff checklist of subsidiary agreements

27 Legal check consistency contract hierarchy

28 TAX/VAT analysis overall

29 Main body text final negotiation 120 days? Mon 02/03/09 Fri 14/08/09 E

30 Annexes 205 days Mon 03/11/08 Fri 14/08/09 & f F———

31 Annex 1. Definitions 7: ‘

32 Annex 2: MC requirements o

33 Annex 2.1 List of quality indicators [ )

34 Annex 2.2 High level properties : :

35 Annex 2.3 Algorithmic solution requirements

36 Annex 2.4 High Level Functional Architecture FH%'!

37 Annex 2.5 Interface specifications E

38 Annex 2.6 Operational procedures », | )

39 Procedure normal mode ATC based | E'!

40 Procedure Backup ¥

41 Procedure fallback mode

42 Annex 2.7 Grid model requirements

43 Annex 3: Change Control Procedure

44 Annex 4: List of contacts

45 Annex 5: Register of assets M

46 Annex 6: List of non outsourcable activities M

47 Subsidiary agreements 140 days Mon 02/02/09 Fri 14/08/09 & I ; ! O

48 Writing agreements in the subprojects ————————

49 Legal Consistency check 5 C—

50 Approval FA LGWS o

51 Approval FA JPB

52 Approval and signature FA JSC 4

53 Sign off all contracts signed ATC & FB 25 days Fri 27/11/09 Thu 31/12/09 ‘E

54

55 Procedures - Documentations - Change Workstream 170 days Mon 02/03/09 Fri 23/10/09 )

56 Writing of the procedures 130 days Mon 02/03/09 Fri 28/08/09

57 Inputs needed

58 GUI screens ready

59 Error messages specified

60 Daily procedure, normal mode

61 Daily check-lists

62 Daily procedure, back-up mode

63 Fall-back procedure

64 Change control procedures

65 Other procedures

66 Summarised/excerpt of procedures (to be included in agreements appendices)

67 Training of the operators 40 days Mon 31/08/09 Fri 23/10/09 h’

68 Creation of the training material —

69 "Offline" training of the operators =§;

70 Sign off checklist ATC & FB ¢ 23/10

71

72 Regulatory Workstream 539 days? Tue 07/10/08 Fri 29/10/10 & )

73 Addendum 27 days? Tue 07/10/08 Wed 12/11/08 '—9.

74 RE_WS approval }

75 JPB validation T

76 JSC APPROVAL I

7 Quaterly report 409 days? Tue 07/04/09 Fri 29/10/10 H & )

78 Progress Report 1 18 days? Tue 07/04/09 Thu 30/04/09 o—0

79 RE_WS validation

80 JPB approval

81 JSC approval
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ID [Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names Qtr 4, 2008 Qtr 1, 2009 Qtr 2, 2009 Qtr 3, 2009 Qtr 4, 2009 Qtr 1, 2010 Qtr 2, 2010 Qtr 3, 2010 Qtr 4, 2010 Qtrl
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82 Release ; 1 ; ;

83 Progress Report 2 17days?  Wed 01/07/09 Thu 23/07/09 o

84 RE_WS validation

85 JPB approval I%

86 JSC approval i g

87 Release {

88 Progress Report 3 17 days? Wed 07/10/09 Thu 29/10/09 o

89 RE_WS validation

90 JPB approval

91 JSC approval

92 Release

93 Progress Report 4 8 days? Fri 15/01/10 Tue 26/01/10 v )

94 RE_WS validation 1

95 JPB approval

96 JSC approval

97 Release I

98 Progress Report 5 4 days? Tue 27/04/10 Fri 30/04/10 &

99 RE_WS validation K

100 JPB approval 1;

101 JSC approval 1;

102 Release | 1

103 Progress Report 6 4 days? Tue 20/07/10 Fri 23/07/10 @

104 RE_WS validation B

105 JPB approval I;

106 JSC approval 1;

107 Release 1

108 Progress Report 7 4 days? Tue 26/10/10 Fri 29/10/10 [N

109 RE_WS validation K

110 JPB approval I;

111 JSC approval I;

112 Release 1

113

114 PX Subprojects 354 days? Mon 01/09/08 Thu 07/01/10 1 ] )

115 Development of the MC System 206 days Mon 17/11/08 Mon 31/08/09 &

116 Contract negotiations g}‘

117 Signing of contract jat

118 Start of work P oz

119 Inception, design & development ‘

120 System test

121 System ready for (sub)integration 8

122 Industrialization of the algorithm 182 days? Mon 06/10/08 Tue 16/06/09 & Q)

123 Full statement of requirements, —

124 Contract negotiations N-side :

125 Signing of contract N-side

126 Delivery of the software and the documentation in phases

127 Validation of the delivered module 3

128 Module ready for (sub)integration testing 16106

129 Subintegration testing 1 mon Tue 01/09/09 Mon 28/09/09 ‘ ———

130 PX Trading System development 258 days Mon 06/10/08 Wed 30/09/09 - P

131 Adapt EuroLight for APX and Belpex 236 days Mon 06/10/08 Mon 31/08/09 z .

132 Technical design H

133 Implementation ' ;

134 System test =

135 Development local working instructions } : ;

136 System ready for (sub)integration 8

137 Procure and configure a new trading system for EPEX Spot 258 days Mon 06/10/08 Wed 30/09/09 & QP

138 Technical design :

139 Implementation ) +

140 System test

141 Development local working instructions }

142 System ready for (sub)integration 30/09

143 Setup of the environments 80 days Tue 02/12/08 Mon 23/03/09

144 Specify network architecture and hardware

145 Order hardware

146 Set up environment E—

147 Subintegration testing 20 days Thu 01/10/09 Wed 28/10/09

148 Connectivity testing MC System - EuroLight

149 Itegration testing MC System - EuroLight

150 Connectivity testing MC System - EPEX Spot system

151 Integration testing MC System - EPEX Spot system

152 Sign off All PX-side systems ready for integration 0 days Wed 28/10/09 Wed 28/10/09 i @ |28/10

153 Simulation tool development 250 days Wed 22/10/08 Tue 06/10/09 & Q)

154 Requirements gathering !:!!!

155 Specification of the tool :

156 Identifying a developer %l—

157 Development

158 Preparation for parallel running 40 days Wed 09/09/09 Tue 03/11/09

159 Configuration of environment —

160 Creation of operational procedures EE:@

161 Sign off PX-side readiness for parallell running 0 days Tue 03/11/09 Tue 03/11/09 @ 03/11

162 Contracts 329 days? Mon 06/10/08 Thu 07/01/10 p Q)
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163 Cooperation agreement | | |

164 Co-ownership agreement

165 TSO licences

166 Agreements linked with the Shipping agent topic

167 Local Shipping Agent implementation 280 days Mon 01/09/08 Fri 25/09/09

168 Common 280 days Mon 01/09/08 Fri 25/09/09

169 Technical Design

170 Detailed and validated implementation planning for the 3 subprojects (MS prc

171 Budget for the 3 subprojects and SA Leader coordination activity (implement;

172 Tax confirmations

173 VAT reverse charge analysis

174 VAT reverse charge analysis

175 CCPI/CCP link agreement

176 APX local project 130 days Mon 15/12/08 Fri 12/06/09

177 Local implementation

178 Local contract amendments

179 Belpex local project 130 days Mon 15/12/08 Fri 12/06/09

180 Local implementation

181 Local contract amendments

182 Epex local project 130 days Mon 15/12/08 Fri 12/06/09

183 Local implementation

184 Local contract amendments

185

186 TSO Subprojects 610 days? Mon 01/09/08 Fri 31/12/10 )

187 Governance 79 days Mon 15/09/08 Thu 01/01/09

188 Governance of the BEC/End-process

189 Governance of the ATC / FB system

190 Contracts 128 days Fri 02/01/09 Tue 30/06/09

191 Cooperation agreement between TSOs

192 SLA TSOs-CASC for shadow auctions, congestion rent distribution of MC

193 SLA TSOs-BEC system service provider

194 SLA TSOs-ATC/FB system service provider

195 Single procurement 84 days Tue 09/12/08 Fri 03/04/09

196 ATC process 110 days Mon 01/09/08 Fri 30/01/09

197 ATC methodology

198 HLBP 1 ATC

199 HLBP 2 ATC

200 TSO systems in ATC 174 days Tue 03/02/09 Fri 02/10/09

201 ATC system 100 days Mon 06/04/09 Fri 21/08/09

202 Specifications

203 Development

204 Tests

205 BEC/End-process system 110 days Mon 06/04/09 Fri 04/09/09

206 Specifications

207 Development

208 Tests

209 Communication layer 130 days Mon 06/04/09 Fri 02/10/09

210 Specifications

211 Development

212 Tests H : |

213 Indiv. TSO IT 129 days Tue 03/02/09 Fri 31/07/09 o =

214 Indiv. TSO IT H )

215 Sub-integration testing TSO 40 days Mon 31/08/09 Fri 23/10/09 N

216 Sign off TSO ready for Integration testing with MC 1 day Mon 26/10/09 Mon 26/10/09 : : :

217 Procedures and training 254 days Thu 01/01/09 Tue 22/12/09 @ Q

218 Experimentation TSO ATC -

219 Common TSO procedures & training : PPN N | I

220 Indiv. TSO procedures & training ﬁ, AT N | IR e |

221 Congestion rent sharing 282,86 days Wed 01/10/08 Fri 30/10/09 : f f T

222 Definition of sharing key in ATC

223 Operational sharing incl. tax issues and IT

224 IT preparation

225 Operational procedures

226 Definition of sharing key in FB

227 Shadow explicit auctions 128 days Fri 02/01/09 Tue 30/06/09

228 IT preparation

229 Operational procedures

230 Shipping agent - TSO part 128 days Fri 02/01/09 Tue 30/06/09

231 IT preparation

232 Operational procedures

233 FB process 370 days Mon 01/09/08 Fri 29/01/10 3

234 HLBP 2 Flow Based : open issues - e O A .

235 FB Experimentation 522 days Thu 01/01/09 Fri 31/12/10 & Q)

236 Step 1&2 : partial FB process, Proto, 2h/d

237 Step 3 : partial FB process, proto + industr. bricks, 4h/d Eg}

238 Step 4 : partial FB process, proto + industrial bricks, 4h/d

239 Step 5 : complete FB process, proto + industr. bricks, 24h/d

240 TSO ready for parallel run 0 days Thu 01/04/10 Thu 01/04/10 ¢ 01/04

241 Step 6 : complete FB process, industr. FB system, 24h/d

242 Step 7 : complete FB process, industr. FB system, 24h/d [em——————————————]

243 TSO systems in FB 302 days Mon 06/04/09 Tue 01/06/10 | @ . . >
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244 FB system 262 days Mon 06/04/09 Tue 06/04/10 | ! 1

245 Specifications

246 Developments M

247 Tests [ | -

248 End-process system 65 days Fri 01/01/10 Thu 01/04/10 .

249 Specifications i

250 Developments

251 Tests

252 Communication layer 65 days Fri 01/01/10 Thu 01/04/10

253 Specifications

254 Developments

255 Tests

256 Indiv. TSO IT 241 days Fri 01/05/09 Fri 02/04/10 (

257 Sub-integration testing TSO in FB 40 days Wed 07/04/10 Tue 01/06/10

258 Sign off TSO ready for Integration testing with MC system 0 days Wed 02/06/10 Wed 02/06/10 02/06

259 1 day? Mon 06/10/08 Mon 06/10/08 I

260 Integration & Simulation Testing Workstream 491 days Thu 09/10/08 Thu 26/08/10 & v

261 Planning and Control 85 days Thu 09/10/08 Wed 04/02/09 & : ; -l

262 Planning Integration and Simulation Testing 12 days Thu 09/10/08 Fri 24/10/08 o=y :

263 Draft version =

264 Master Test Plan 68 days Mon 03/11/08 Wed 04/02/09 —

265 Draft version E

266 Validation by all parties @

267 ATC Based 206 days Mon 18/05/09 Mon 01/03/10 i i vl

268 Preparation 10 days Mon 18/05/09 Fri 29/05/09

269 Testability Review

270 Integration Test 152 days Mon 18/05/09 Tue 15/12/09 )

271 Specification 110 days Mon 18/05/09 Fri 16/10/09 )

272 Test scenarios =)

273 Draft version

274 Validation by all parties

275 Test specification and - scripts —0)

276 Draft version

277 Validation by all parties

278 Execution 49 days Mon 05/10/09 Thu 10/12/09 f— 0

279 Intake Test environment and - object

280 Pre-Integration test

281 Full Integration test

282 Normal daily routines

283 Historical data

284 Constructed data set

285 Stress data

286 Contingency day

287 Backup mode

288 backup for Phase 1: minimum ATC values

289 network data (TSO to MC System)

290 PXs data (PXs to MC System)

291 Market Results data (MC system to PXs)

292 Market Results confirmation (PXs to MC System)

293 Net Position (MC System to TSOs)

294 Net Position confirmation (TSOs to MC System)

295 Switch to disaster recovery centre

296 before provision of network data

297 after provision of network data

298 New coupling

299 Fallback/Decoupling

300 Daylight saving time

301 long day

302 short day

303 Contingency days

304 Finalisation 6 days Tue 08/12/09 Tue 15/12/09

305 Conservation Test ware ]

306 Test report Integration Test

307 Draft version 8]

308 Validation by all parties @

309 D2D Simulations 166 days Mon 13/07/09 Mon 01/03/10 o

310 Specification 100 days Mon 13/07/09 Fri 27/11/09 <)

311 Test scenarios

312 Draft version

313 Validation by all parties

314 Test specification and - scripts

315 Draft version

316 Validation by all parties D

317 Execution 50 days Fri 11/12/09 Thu 18/02/10 > T

318 Intake environment 7"

319 Normal daily routines ?

320 ATC mode ;;

321 Contingency days ]

322 Exceptional situations |

323 Backup for Phase 1

324 backup minimum ATC values 1

Page 4



Otr 1
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325 Backup mode of communication H | | |

326 network data (TSO to MC System)

327 PXs data (PXs to MC System)

328 Market Results data (MC system to PXs)

329 Market Results confirmation (PXs to MC System)

330 Net Position (MC System to TSOs)

331 Net Position confirmation (TSOs to MC System)

332 Switch to disaster recovery centre ol

333 before provision of network data ]]

334 after provision of network data f

335 New coupling E"

336 Fallback/Decoupling ‘E;

337 Special days (week-end, DST,...) 3

338 Contingency days %

339 Member testing phase ﬁ*!ai

340 First week o |

341 Second (optional) week

342 Go/No Go Live ATC Based 1)

343 Finalisation 7 days Fri 19/02/10 Mon 01/03/10 )

344 Conservation Test ware ¢}

345 Test report Integration Test

346 Draft version 9

347 Validation by all parties

348 Signed off test results (readiness to launch ATC) 0 days Mon 01/03/10 Mon 01/03/10 01/03

349 Flow Based 155 days Fri 22/01/10 Thu 26/08/10 )

350 Preparation 10 days Fri 22/01/10 Thu 04/02/10

351 Testability Review

352 Integration Test 121 days Fri 22/01/10 Fri 09/07/10 3

353 Specification 55 days Fri 22/01/10 Thu 08/04/10 U

354 Test scenarios 3

355 Draft version 0

356 Validation by all parties

357 Test specification and - scripts

358 Draft version

359 Validation by all parties

360 Execution 62 days Mon 05/04/10 Tue 29/06/10

361 Intake Test environment and - object

362 Pre-Integration test (TSO & PXs)

363 Full Integration test (TSOs & PXs)

364 Finalisation 8 days Wed 30/06/10 Fri 09/07/10

365 Conservation Test ware

366 Test report Integration Test

367 Draft version

368 Validation by all parties

369 D2D Simulations 135 days Fri 19/02/10 Thu 26/08/10

370 Specification 50 days Fri 19/02/10 Thu 29/04/10

371 Test scenarios

372 Draft version

373 Validation by all parties

374 Test specification and - scripts

375 Draft version

376 Validation by all parties

377 Execution 34 days Wed 30/06/10 Mon 16/08/10

378 Intake environment

379 Simulation

380 Normally daily routines

381 Exceptional situations

382 Member testing phase

383 Go/No Go Live Flow Based

384 Finalisation 8 days Tue 17/08/10 Thu 26/08/10

385 Conservation Test ware

386 Test report Simulation

387 Draft version

388 Validation by all parties

389 Signed off test results (readiness top launch FB) 0 days Thu 26/08/10 Thu 26/08/10

390

391 Flow Based Validation 477 days Mon 02/02/09 Tue 30/11/10 &

392 Start/end conditions, risks [S——]

393 Preparation of validation/simulation tests [ —

394 Market validation/simulation 1st 3 months

395 Market validation/simulation 1st 6 months

396 Final presentation of the FBV TF findings

397 Sign off of all parties of validation results

398

399 Market Preparation 531 days? Fri 14/11/08 Fri 26/11/10 & qQp

400 Market overview 37 days Fri 14/11/08 Mon 05/01/09 G—=

401 kick off meeting task force

402 Internal kick off meeting commercials

403 internal feedback assembly

404 feedback assembly meeting

405 draft final report ]%—W
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406 Keep market informed 261 days Mon 23/03/09 Mon 22/03/10 : wh

407 1st update

408 2nd update

409 3rd update

410 4th update

411 5th update %

412 Train participants ATC 48 days Tue 17/11/09 Thu 21/01/10 & Q)

413 Invitation to formation

414 presentation formation

415 Formation i

416 Invitation to simulation h

417 simulation 10 days Thu 04/02/10 Wed 17/02/10 =;

418 Sign off checklist for ATC 0 days Wed 17/02/10 Wed 17/02/10 @ |17/02

419 Train participants Flow-based 25 days Thu 08/07/10 Wed 11/08/10

420 Invitation to formation

421 presentation formation

422 Formation

423 Invitation to simulation

424 simulation 10 days Mon 02/08/10 Fri 13/08/10 -

425 Consultation of market parties 28 days? Wed 13/10/10 Fri 19/11/10 O—)

426 Preparation of the document

427 Sending

428 Reply expected

429 Sign off checklist for FB 0 days Fri 26/11/10 Fri 26/11/10 $26/11

430

431 Communication Workstream 511 days? Fri 30/01/09 Fri 14/01/11 & )

432 Event January/February 1;

433 Press release ¢ 30/01 §

434 Event (HLM) - operative start of ATC MC 1;

435 Press release ¥ 15/03

436 Event for FB launch 5 I;

437 Press release &

438 Press release ATC launch ¢ 01/p2 §

439 Press release FB launch ¢ 0111

440

441 GO-LIVE ATC 0 days Mon 01/03/10 Mon 01/03/10 01/03

442 Final sign off by all parties and leaders for ATC launch after regulatory approval 0 days Mon 01/03/10 Mon 01/03/10 g‘bllo;i

443 CWE MC ATC go-live 0 days Mon 01/03/10 Mon 01/03/10 % 01/03

444 GO-LIVE FB 25 days Mon 29/11/10 Fri 31/12/10 i zr—v

445 Final sign off by all parties and leaders for FB launch after regulatory approval 0 days Tue 30/11/10 Tue 30/11/10 @ 30/11

446 CWE MC FB go-live window 25 days Mon 29/11/10 Fri 31/12/10 )
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